

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROBERT NASH, BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of New York State Police, and
RICHARD J. MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity
as Justice of the New York Supreme Court, Third
Judicial District, and Licensing Officer for
Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

CELINA STEWART
LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF THE UNITED
STATES
1233 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20036

ADAM S. GERSHENSON
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116
agershenson@cooley.com
(617) 937-2379

DANIEL GROOMS
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Additional counsel:

LAURA L. BIERMAN
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF NEW YORK
62 Grand Street
Albany, NY 12207

CECILE M. SCOON
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA
P.O. Box 1911
Orlando, FL 32802

ADAM M. KATZ
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116

ANDREW D. BARR
COOLEY LLP
1144 15th St., Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE RIGHT TO VOTE AND ENGAGE IN ELECTION-RELATED ACTIVITY INCLUDES THE RIGHT TO DO SO SAFELY.....	8
A. Threats and Force Have Long Been Used to Intimidate Voters	8
B. Voter Intimidation Prohibitions Are Widespread and Important But Do Not Alone Secure Electoral Safety	12
II. FIREARM PROLIFERATION IMPERILS THE ELECTORAL PROCESS.....	14
A. Handgun Proliferation Reasonably Creates Fear that Voting-Related Conflict and Unrest Will Turn Violent.....	15
B. The Intimidating Effect of Firearms Potentially Disrupts Every Phase of the Electoral Process	18
1. <i>Before Elections</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. <i>During Elections</i>	22
3. <i>After Elections</i>	24
III. THE NEW YORK LAWS UNDER REVIEW ADVANCE THE COMPELLING INTEREST IN SECURING THE ELECTORAL PROCESS AND ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT	27
A. New York Law Furthers the Well- Established Compelling Interest in Securing the Electoral Process from Intimidation and Disruption	27
B. New York’s Laws are Constitutionally Permissible, But Not Required	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Application of O'Connor</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 1000 (Co. Ct. 1992)	32
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	4
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	30
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	18, 29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4, 28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , No. 18-1215, 2019 WL 117555 (3d Cir. Jan. 7, 2019).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 4, 28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dubuclet v. State of La.</i> , 103 U.S. 550 (1880)	5
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	32
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 18
<i>Galvan v. Super. Ct.</i> , 452 P.2d 930 (Cal. 1969)	32
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	8
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874).....	4
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	4
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 168 (1986)	6, 15
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	14
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	30
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	9
<i>Paynes v. Lee</i> , 377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967)	10
<i>Spencer v. Pugh</i> , 543 U.S. 1301 (2004)	5
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	28
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	5
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	7
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	4
<i>United States v. New Black Panther Party for Self- Defense</i> , No. 09 Civ. 65-SD (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2009)	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	30
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	8
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	18
<i>Wollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
 Statutes	
U.S. Const.	
amend. I	29, 30
amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. IV	30
amend. V.....	30
amend. VIII.....	30
Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	28
18 U.S.C.	
§ 245(b)(1)(A)	12
§ 592.....	13
§ 594.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
52 U.S.C.	
§ 10101(a)(2)(B)	13
§ 10307(b).....	13
§ 20511(1).....	13
D.C. Code § 7-2509.07.....	26
1795 Mass. Acts 436, ch. 2.....	17
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 265.01	1
§ 400.00(2)(f)	1
 Other Authorities	
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716)	17
ABA Resolution, <i>Opposition to Guns in Polling Places</i> (July 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ixjhYZ	21, 26
ABC News, <i>Fight Breaks Out at Polling Place</i> (Nov. 8, 2016), https://bit.ly/3jMYxw6	22
ACLED, <i>Demonstrations & Political Violence in America: New Data for Summer 2020</i> (Sept. 2020), https://bit.ly/38OEGqU	10
Adam Winkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 793 (2006)	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote</i> (2d ed. 2009)	5
American Way, <i>The Long Shadow of Jim Crow: Voter Intimidation and Suppression in America Today</i> (Aug. 2004), https://bit.ly/3l05UAQ	10
<i>Armed Assembly: Guns, Demonstrations, and Political Violence in America</i> , ACLED & Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund (Aug. 2021).....	16, 21, 22
Anthony A. Braga, et al., <i>Firearm Instrumentality: Do Guns Make Violent Situations More Lethal?</i>	16
Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, <i>Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Voter Intimidation</i> , 39 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 173 (2015) ...	8, 9, 11
Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Guns at Polling Places: Preventing Armed Voter Intimidation</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3yOYtRU	20
Brentin Mock, <i>How Voter Intimidation Could Get Uglier</i> , Bloomberg CityLab (Oct. 7, 2020), https://bloom.bg/3fM8uZl	11, 24
Cassidy McDonald, <i>Handguns, Crowbars, Tasers and Tomahawk Axes: Dozens of Capitol Rioters Wielded “Deadly or Dangerous” Weapons, Prosecutors Say</i> , CBS News (May 27, 2021), https://cbsn.ws/3lxLxek	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Charles C. Branas, et al., <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault</i>	16
Clare Hymes, et al., <i>What We Know About the “Unprecedented” Capitol Riot Arrests</i> , CBS News (Aug. 11, 2021), https://cbsn.ws/3yFwXa0	25
Coalition to Stop Gun Violence, <i>Guns Down at the Polls: How States Can and Should Limit Firearms at Polling Places</i> (2020).....	10
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Homeland Threat Assessment</i> (Oct. 2020)	22
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses</i> (Dec. 2017).....	14
Evan Hill, et al., <i>Officer Brian Sicknick Died After the Capitol Riot—New Videos Show How He was Attacked</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 24, 2021).....	25
Everytown For Gun Safety Support Fund, <i>Election Protection: Preventing and Responding to Illegal Armed Voter Intimidation and Election Interference</i> (Oct. 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/3kjO7Eq	15
Giffords Law Center, <i>Preventing Armed Voter Intimidation: A State-by-State Analysis</i> (Sept. 2020).....	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Hampton Stall, et al., <i>Standing By: Right-Wing Militia Groups & the US Election</i>	23
James Densley & Jillian Peterson, <i>We've Analyzed 53 Years of Mass Shooting Data: Attacks Aren't Just Increasing, They're Getting Deadlier</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 1, 2019), https://lat.ms/3EAKUd0	17
Jelani Cobb, <i>Our Long, Forgotten History of Election-Related Violence</i> , The New Yorker (Sept. 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/3huCj1j	9
Joseph Blocher & Alan Chen, <i>Why Do States Ban "Electioneering" but Allow Guns at Polling Places?</i> , Slate (Jan. 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3yQyB92	19
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L. J. 82 (2013)	7, 31
Joseph Blocher & Reva Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller</i> , 116 N.W. L. Rev. 1 (2021)	3
League of Women Voters, <i>Voting Rights Organizations Celebrate Important Victory in Case to Stop Illegal Voter Intimidation in Minnesota</i> (Oct. 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/3DgbG9R	11
Mao Tse-Tung, <i>Problems of War and Strategy</i> , Selected Works Vol. II (Nov. 6, 1938)	4

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Mark D. Rosen, <i>When Are Constitutional Rights Non-Absolute? McCutcheon, Conflicts, and the Sufficiency Question</i> , 56 William & Mary L. Rev. 1535 (2015)	2, 28
Minn. Attorney General, <i>Attorney General Ellison Wins Assurance Atlas Aegis Will Not Recruit or Provide Private Security for Minnesota Elections</i> (Oct. 23, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XUov9y	12
Mike Giglio, <i>A Pro-Trump Militant Group has Recruited Thousands of Police, Soldiers, and Veterans</i> , The Atlantic (Nov. 2020), https://bit.ly/2VLEDcB	24, 25
Nicholas Reimann, <i>Voter Intimidation Ramping Up as Election Day Approaches—Here are the Claims Being Investigated</i> , Forbes (Oct. 21, 2020), https://bit.ly/3EchWQj	10
Philip Bump, <i>2021 Has Already Been a Very Bad Year for Mass Shootings</i> , Wash. Post (July 7, 2021), https://wapo.st/3mVGWVA	17
Ryan J. Reilly, <i>A Guy in a Trump Shirt Carried a Gun Outside of a Virginia Polling Place—Authorities Say That’s Fine</i> , Huff. Post (Nov. 4, 2016), https://bit.ly/38I3AJ5	20
Ryan Lucas, <i>Who Are the Oath Keepers? Militia Group, Founder Scrutinized in Capitol Riot Probe</i> , NPR (Apr. 10, 2021), https://n.pr/3ySbEkS	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Tess Owen, <i>We Tracked the Shocking Amount of Gun Violence at U.S. Protests</i> , Vice (Oct. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2X0tmFS	21
Tom Driesbach & Tim Mak, <i>Yes, Capitol Rioters Were Armed</i> , NPR (Mar. 19, 2021), https://n.pr/3lS9QFU	25
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 149 (1796).....	3
WREG Memphis, <i>Video Shows Candidate, Campaigner in Ballot Brawl at Mississippi Polling Site</i> (Nov. 4, 2020), https://bit.ly/3xz8Pof	23
